on the hearing on 08.05.2018 about ongoing settlement and the court fixed the next date on 12.09.2018.
A settlement agreement executed between FCCB holder(s) and company pursuant to which FCCB holders
agreed on following terms:
	 Amount worked out on 03.05.2018	 Rs. 110.76 Crores
	 Upfront payment 	 Rs. 40.00 Crores
	 Interest Waiver	 Rs. 7.08 Crores
	 Issuance of Fresh Equity Shares	 Rs . 63.68 Crores

(i)	 Object of the Preferential Issue

	 The purpose of the preferential allotment of the Issue Shares pursuant to settlement of amount due
on account of the FCCBs. It will reduce the long-pending litigation and also reduce indebtedness
of the Company.

(ii)	 Proposal of the promoters/directors/key management personnel of the Company to subscribe
to the offer

	 The current promoters, directors, and/or key management personnel of the Company do not
propose to subscribe to the proposed preferential issue.

(iii)	Shareholding pattern of the Company before and after the proposed preferential issue –
please see the number of shares & resultant %

S.
No.

Category Pre Issue/Allotment Post Issue/Allotment
No. of Shares held % of Share No. of Shares held % of Share

A Promoters Holding

1 Indian

  Individual 636429 0.11 636429 0.08

  Bodies Corporate 235972778 39.45 235972778 28.14

  Sub Total 236609207 39.56 236609207 28.22

2 Foreign Promoters - - - -

  Sub Total (A) 236609207 39.56 236609207 28.22

B Public Shareholders

1 Institutional Investors 83040745 13.88 83040745 9.90

QVT Mauritius West Fund - - 167960312 20.03

Quintessence Mauritius West Fund - - 5002254 0.60

  Deutsche Bank AG london - - 67338040 8.03

2 Central Govt/State Govt/President of
India

5564 0.00 5564 0.00

13

JCT LIMITED

S.
No.

Category Pre Issue/Allotment Post Issue/Allotment
No. of Shares held % of Share No. of Shares held % of Share

3 Non Institutions:
  Individuals 177989414 29.76 177989414 21.23
  Bodies Corporate 20110738 3.36 20110738 2.40
  Clearing Members 4318765 0.72 4318765 0.52
  NRI 1414775 0.24 1414775 0.17
  Trust 7699 0.00 7699 0.00
  Overseas Corporate Bodies 74509875 12.46 74509875 8.89
  NBFC 119200 0.02 119200 0.01
  Sub Total (B) 361516775 60.44 601817381 71.78
  Grand Total 598125982 100.00 838426588 100.00

(iv)	 Proposed time within which the Preferential Allotment shall be completed:

	 Under Regulation 74(1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, Preferential Allotment of the Equity Shares is required to be
completed within a period of 15 (fifteen) days from the date of passing of the special resolution of the shareholders
of the Company or within the statutory time limits prescribed by the regulatory authorities subject to all the necessary
approvals being in place. If any approval or permissions by any regulatory or statutory authority or the Central
Government for allotment is pending, the period of 15 (fifteen) days shall commence from the date of such approval

[…]

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively for
transactions occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS. Accordingly the Company has applied
the de-recognition requirements for financial assets and financial liabilities in Ind AS 109 prospectively for
transactions occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS.

C.	  Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations
	 The following reconciliations provide the explanations and quantification of the differences arising from the

transition from Previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

I.	 Reconciliation of Equity as at 1st April, 2016

II.	 A.	 Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st March, 2017

	 B.	 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017

 	 There is no material impact on the Cash Flow Statements of the transition from Previous GAAP to Ind AS.
	 Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified / regrouped wherever necessary to conform to financial statements

prepared under Ind AS.

91

JCT LIMITED

I.	 Reconciliation of Equity as at 1st April, 2016. 	 (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars Sub Notes As per Previous
GAAP

Adjustments As per Ind AS

Assets
1.	 Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment (a) 36,757.77 96.65 36,854.42
Capital work in progress 128.13 -- 128.13
Intangible Assets 28.54 -- 28.54
Financial Assets
 - Investments
 - Loans
 - Other non-current financial assets

(b)
(c)
(k)

421.64
446.32

--

(275.43)
(6.66)
48.38

146.21
439.66
48.38

Non-current tax assets (net) 48.03 -- 48.03
Other non-current assets (c) 339.93 1.81 341.74
Total Non-current assets 38,170.36 (135.25) 38,035.11

2.	 Current assets
Inventories 16,330.90 -- 16,330.90
Financial Assets
 - Investments 54.96 -- 54.96
 - Trade receivables 8,020.67 -- 8,020.67
 - Cash and cash equivalents 807.02 -- 807.02
 - Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents (k) 719.46 (48.38) 671.08
 - Loans 39.26 -- 39.26
 - Other current financial assets 1,319.37 -- 1,319.37
Other current assets (c) 1,371.77 4.70 1,376.47
Total Current assets 28,663.41 (43.68) 28,619.73

3.	 Assets classified as held for sale 149.88 -- 149.88
Total Assets 66,983.65 (178.93) 66,804.72
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share Capital 14,619.82 -- 14,619.82
Preference Share Capital 1,000.00 -- 1000.00
Other Equity (a,b,c,d,e,f) (4,174.21) (51.02) (4,225.23)
Total Equity 11,445.61 (51.02) 11,394.59

LIABILITIES
1.  Non-current liabilities

Financial Liabilities
 - Borrowings (e) 13,538.07 (204.38) 13,333.69
 - Other non-current financial liabilities (f) 5,405.14 (11.12) 5,394.02
Provisions 4,974.10 -- 4,974.10
Other non-current liabilities (a) -- 70.78 70.78
Total non-current liabilities 23,917.31 (144.72) 23,772.59

2.  Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
 - Borrowings 8,917.33 -- 8,917.33
 - Trade Payables 8,600.82 -- 8,600.82
 - Other current financial liabilities (f) 12,162.68 (9.06) 12,153.62
Provisions 534.01 -- 534.01
Other current liabilities (a) 1,405.89 25.87 1,431.76
Total current liabilities 31,620.73 16.81 31,637.54
Total Equity and Liabilities 66,983.65 (178.93) 66,804.72

92

JCT LIMITED

II.A	 Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st March, 2017.	 (Rs. in lakhs)

Sub Notes As per
Previous

 GAAP

Adjustments As per
Ind AS

Assets
1.   Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment (a) 34,722.05 70.78 34,792.83
Capital work in progress 315.42 -- 315.42
Other Intangible Assets 13.46 -- 13.46
Financial assets
 - Investments
 - Loans
 - Other non-current financial assets

(b)
(c)
(k)

421.64
336.27

--

(266.01)
(3.04)
27.81

155.63
333.23
27.81

Non-current tax assets (net) 82.02 -- 82.02
Other non-current assets (c) 104.29 0.69 104.98
Total non-current assets 35,995.15 (169.77) 35,825.38

2.   Current assets
Inventories 16,321.19 -- 16,321.19
Financial assets
 - Investments 10.64 -- 10.64
 - Trade receivables 6,713.97 -- 6,713.97
 - Cash and cash equivalents 484.54 -- 484.54
 - Bank balances other than cash and cash
equivalents

(k) 814.59 (27.81) 786.78

 - Loans 56.89 -- 56.89
 - Other current financial assets 591.75 -- 591.75
Other current assets (c) 1,580.72 2.18 1,582.90
Total Current assets 26,574.29 (25.63) 26,548.66

3.   Assets classified as held for sale 111.27 -- 111.27
Total Assets 62,680.71 (195.40) 62,485.31
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share Capital 14,953.15 -- 14,953.15
Other Equity (a,b,c,d,e,f) (5,501.81) (84.70) (5,586.51)
Total Equity 9,451.34 (84.70) 9,366.64

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities
 - Borrowings (e) 7,373.60 (173.74) 7,199.86
 - Other non-current financial liabilities (f) 5,834.56 (6.08) 5,828.48
Provisions 4,405.26 -- 4,405.26
Other non-current liabilities (a) -- 44.91 44.91

Total Non-current liabilities 17,613.42 (134.91) 17,478.51
Current liabilities

Financial liabilities
 - Borrowings 8,923.62 -- 8,923.62
 - Trade payables 10,623.70 -- 10,623.70
 - Other current financial liabilities (f) 14,074.93 (1.66) 14,073.27
Provisions 802.51 -- 802.51
Other current liabilities (a) 1,191.19 25.87 1,217.06

Total current liabilities 35,615.95 24.21 35,640.16
Total equity and liabilities 62,680.71 (195.40) 62,485.31

93

JCT LIMITED

II.B	 Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2017	 (Rs. in lakhs)

Sub
Notes

For the year ended 31st March, 2017
Previous

GAAP
Re-Classifications IND-AS

Adjustments
IND-AS

Income
Revenue From Operations (g), (h) 80,755.21 3,184.69 -- 83,939.90

Other Income (a,c,d,e,k) 1,094.29 -- 584.61 1,678.90

Total Income 81,849.50 3,184.69 584.61 85,618.80
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed 46,823.37 -- -- 46,823.37

Excise Duty (g) -- 3,550.64 -- 3,550.64

Other manufacturing expenses 12,171.20 -- -- 12,171.20

Changes in inventories of finished goods
and stock-in-process

(257.79) -- -- (257.79)

Employee benefits expense (i) 13,290.21 (306.26) -- 12,983.95

Finance costs (e) 3,679.28 -- 53.66 3,732.94

Depreciation and amortization expense (a,k) 3,082.86 -- 26.13 3,108.99

Other expenses (c,h,k) 5,518.56 (365.95) 79.48 5,232.09

Total Expenses 84,307.69 2,878.43 159.27 87,345.39
Loss for the year before tax (2,458.19) 306.26 425.34 (1,726.59)
Tax expense:
Income tax - adjustment relating to previous
years

 (1.74) -- --  (1.74)

Loss for the year after tax (2,459.93) 306.26 425.34 (1,728.33)
Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss):
Items that will not be reclassified to profit
or loss
 - Re-measurements of the net defined
benefit plans
Items that will be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss
 - Fair value of Investments through OCI

(i)

(b)

--

--

(306.26)

--

--

9.42

(306.26)

9.42

Other Comprehensive (Loss) for the year -- (306.26) 9.42 (296.84)
Total Comprehensive (Loss) for the year (2,459.93) -- 434.76 (2,025.17)

Notes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1st April, 2016 and 31st March, 2017 and total comprehensive income for
the year ended 31st March, 2017.

a)	 Government Grant

	 The government grant related to assets was netted off with the cost of respective Property, Plant and Equipment
under Previous GAAP. Under Ind AS, Property, Plant and Equipment has been recognised at gross cost and
government grant has been recognised as liability. The income from amortisation is recognised as other income in
the Statement of Profit and Loss on a systematic basis over the useful life of the assets for which it was received.